/“S}J‘\" ”"*}'_;c'
UNIVERSITI
> TEKNOLOGI

MARA

International Jasin Multimedia & Computer Science Invention and Innovation Exhibition

Cawangan Melaka

EXTENDED ABSTRACT BOOK

Publication Date: 310ctober 2022
ISBN: 978-961-19331-0-3

In Partnership:

-

)\,.

Tadulako University

hitps://jamcsiiiwinsite.com/2022



International Jasin Multimedia & Computer Science Invention and Innovation Exhibition

Extended abstract

COPYRIGHT © 2022

ISBN: 978-967-15337-0-3
i-JaMCSIIX
Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Melaka Kampus Jasin
77300, Merlimau, Melaka
Web: https://jamcsiix.wixsite.com/2022

n Partnership: 1

Todulake University "'\(:



https://jamcsiix.wixsite.com/2022

ORGANIZING COMMITTEE

PATRON ASSOC. PROF. DR. ISMADI MD BADARUDIN
ADVISOR 1 Ts. DR. JAMALUDDIN JASMIS
ADVISOR 2 DATO’ Ts. DR. MOHD NOR HAJAR HASROL JONO
PROJECT LEADER DR. RAIHAH AMINUDDIN
SECRETARY 1 Ts. DR. NOR AFIRDAUS ZAINAL ABIDIN
SECRETARY 2 PUAN NOR AIMUNI MD RASHID
TREASURER 1 CIK UMMU MARDHIAH ABDUL JALIL
TREASURER 2 CIK SITI MAISARAH MD ZAIN
PUBLICATION DR. RAIHAH AMINUDDIN

DR. SITI FEIRUSZ AHMAD FESOL
JURY Ts. RAIHANA MD SAIDI

PUAN NOR FADILAH TAHAR @ YUSOFF
PUAN NORDIANAH JUSOH @ HUSSAIN
PUAN BUSHRA ABDUL HALIM
REGISTRATION CIK SITI AISYAH ABDUL KADIR
PUAN ANIS SHOBIRIN ABDULLAH SANI
DR. SURYAEFIZA KARJANTO
SYSTEM CIK FADZLIN AHMADON
PROMOTION PUAN ZUHRI ARAFAH ZULKIFLI
ENCIK MOHAMAD ASROL ARSHAD
CIK NORZATUL BAZAMAH AZMAN SHAH
Ts. NURUL NAJWA ABDUL RAHID@ABDUL
MULTIMEDIA RASHID
CIK FADILAH EZLINA SHAHBUDIN
ENCIK MOHD TAUFIQ MISHAN
Ts. DR. CHEW CHIOU SHENG
ENCIK MOHD AMIRUL ATAN (APB)
AWARD PUAN HAJAR I1ZZATI MOHD GHAZALLI
PUAN NURUL EMYZA ZAHIDI
PUAN FATIMAH HASHIM
PUAN SITI RAMIZAH JAMA
CERTIFICATE PUAN FAIQAH HAFIDZAH HALIM
PUAN NUR NABILAH ABU MANGSHOR
PUAN NUR SYUHADA MUHAMMAT PAZIL
PUAN NUR SUHAILAYANI SUHAIMI
TECHNICAL & PROTOCOL DR. AHMAD FIRDAUS AHMAD FADZIL
Ts. ALBIN LEMUEL KUSHAN
ENCIK MOHD NABIL ZULHEMAY
CIK ANIS AFIQAH SHARIP
SPONSOR PUAN SITI NURAMALINA JOHARI
PUAN ANIS AMILAH SHARI
INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS PUAN SYAFNIDAR ABDUL HALIM
Ts. FARIDAH SAPPAR
PROF. DR. IR. MAHFUDZ, M.P
PROF. DR. IR. AMAR, S.T., M.T.
PROF. IR. MARSETYO, M.Sc.Ag., Ph.D.
ELISA SESA, S.Si., M.Si., Ph.D.
PROF. IR. DARMAWATI DARWIS, Ph.D.
DR. LIF.SC I NENGAH SWASTIKA, M.Sc., M.Lif.Sc.
ABDUL RAHMAN, S.Si., M.Si.
SELVI MUSDALIFAH, S.Si., M.Si
DR. | WAYAN SUDARSANA, M.Si.



SPECIAL TASK

NURENI, s.Si., M.Si.

DR. ENG. IR. ANDI RUSDIN, S.T.m M.T., M.Sc.
IR. ANDI ARHAM ADAM, S.T., M.Sc(Eng)., Ph.D.
DR. IR. MOH. YAZDI PUSADAN, M.T.
WIRDAYANTI, S.T., M.Eng.

IR. SAIFUL HENDRA, M.1.Kom.

MUKRIM, S.Pd., M.Ed., Ph.D.

ZARKIANI HASYIM, S.Pd., M.Pd.

AHMAD RIFALDI DJAHIR, S.Pd.

MARIANI, A.Md. Kom.

HAPPY PUSPITASARI, S.S.

JUNAIDI, S.Si., M.Si., Ph.D

Dr. Ir. RUSTAN EFENDI M.T.

PUAN SITI FAIRUS FUZI

PUAN SITI NURSYAHIRA ZAINUDIN



BRONZE SPONSOR

PUAN AZLIN DAHLAN

PUAN BUSHRA ABDUL HALIM

PUAN FARAH NADZIRAH JAMRUS

Ts. FARIDAH SAPPAR

PUAN HAZRATI ZAINI

DR. NOOR HASIMAH IBRAHIM TEO
PUAN NOR ADILA KEDIN

PUAN NURUL EMYZA ZAHIDI

Ts. NURULHUDA GHAZALLI

DR. RAIHAH AMINUDDIN

PUAN SHAHITUL BADARIAH SULAIMAN
PUAN SITI NURAMALINA JOHARI
PUAN SITI NURSYAHIRA BT ZAINUDIN
PUAN SITI RAMIZAH JAMA

DR. SURYAEFIZA KARJANTO

CIK UMMU MARDHIAH ABDUL JALIL
PUAN YUSARIMA MUHAMAD



LIST OF REVIEWERS

DR. AZLAN BIN ABDUL AZIZ

DR. NOOR SURIANA BINTI ABU BAKAR

DR. NOR HANIM ABD RAHMAN

DR. RAIHAH BINTI AMINUDDIN

DR. SAIDATUL IZYANIE BINTI KAMARUDIN
DR. UNG LING LING

MR. JIWA NORIS BIN HAMID

MR. MOHD. IKHSAN MD. RAUS

MR. SULAIMAN BIN MAHZAN

MRS. ASMA HANEE BINTI ARIFFIN

MRS. FARAH NADZIRAH BT JAMRUS

MRS. MAHFUDZAH OTHMAN

MRS. NOOREZATTY MOHD YUSOP

MRS. NOR AINI BINTI HASSANUDDIN

MRS. NOR HASNUL AZIRAH ABDUL HAMID
MRS. NORAINI BINTI HASAN

MRS. NUR HIDAYAH MD NOH

MRS. NUR IDALISA NORDDIN

MRS. NURSYAZNI MOHAMAD SUKRI

MRS. RAUDZATUL FATHIYAH BT MOHD SAID
MRS. ROZIANIWATI BINTI YUSOF

MRS. SAMSIAH ABDUL RAZAK

MRS. SITI NURUL FITRIAH MOHAMAD
MRS. TAMMIE CHRISTY SAIBIN

MRS. UMMU FATIHAH BINTI MOHD BAHRIN
MS. FADILAH EZLINA BINTI SHAHBUDIN
MS. FADZILAH BINTI ABDOL RAZAK

MS. NOR ALWANI BINTI OMAR

MS. NUR NABILAH ABU MANGSHOR

MS. SITI FATIMAH BINTI MOHD RUM

MS. ZUHRI ARAFAH BINTI ZULKIFLI

TS. DR. ISMASSABAH ISMAIL

TS. DR. SHAFAF IBRAHIM

TS. HAWA BINTI MOHD EKHSAN

TS. NURULHUDA GHAZALI



Contents

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

JM006

JM009

JM010

JM011

JM012

JM020

JM024

JM025

JM031

JM032

JM033

JM034

JM035

JM036

JM040

JM041

JM042

JM043

JM044

JM045

JM046

Hiding Information Digitally Under Picture (HIDUP) Using Image
Steganography

Learning Shapes and Colours using JomLearn & Play Application
for Children

A Novel Quality Grading Determination using Boxplot Analysis
and Stepwise Regression for Agarwood Oil Significant
Compounds.

A Novelty Classification Model for Varied Agarwood Oil Quality
Using The K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm

The Development of Web-Based Student Leadership Program
Management System for 'Unit Kepimpinan Pelajar'

Jom Solat-iVAK: An Interactive Android Mobile Application in
Learning Wudhu and Salah for Children with Learning Disabilities

Gold Price Forecasting by Using ARIMA

Recycle Now: Learning the 3R of Waste Management Through
Game-Based Learning

Go Travel Application

SmartPark

iKEN 3D Environment Mobile Application
Click Car Services

Smart Vector Backpack

MY Ole-Ole Application

SH Jacket

FemaleSafe2Go

Avalyn

MyConvenient Travel Application
Visnis Apps

Cyclo Application

i-seeuWatch

13

16

20

24

28

32

36

40

44

47

51

55

59

63

67

71

74

78



22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

JM047

JM048

JM049

JM051

JM052

JM053

JM054

JM061

JM062

JM064

JM065

JMO072

JM074

ArenaSport Application

Melastomaceae species : A New Potential of Antioxidant Agent
Travesy

Borneo Food Hunter App

NIXON PACK

Ecoin Sustainable Smartwatch

SpaceBook

Nafas Face Mask

Handy Scrubby

POMCUT (PORTABLE MULTI-COOKING UTENSIL)
4in 1 Tumbler

Understanding Social Media Influence In Reviving The Trishaw
Or “Beca” As A Popular Tourism Attraction In Melaka.

First Aid Stick

82

86

90

94

98

102

105

109

113

116

120

124

127



International Jasin Multimedia & Computer Science Invention and Innovation Exhibition

MyConvenient Travel Application

Khairuyanie Ashmier bin Roslan* Mohamad Akrami bin Arkim? Jessyanna Jomin® Nurfaizah binti Awang*and Alvin
Gatu®

12345Faculty of Hotel and Tourism Management, Universiti Teknologi MARA Sabah Branch, Kota Kinabalu
Campus, Sabah, Malaysia

ashmyrr99@gmail.com,mohamadakrami0211@gmail.com,jessyanna20@gmail.com,nurfaizahawang00@gmail.com,
alvingatu@uitm.edu.my

Abstract

Abstract— Nowadays, the population of disabled people has increased, raising awareness about their
right to use public services, including those in the tourism industry. Although these disabled people are often
overlooked, they are still a part of society. Disabled people typically receive less attention in the tourism industry,
thus the MyConvenient Travel application can assist them if they intend to travel and this can contribute to
higher satisfaction level. The main objective of this application is to help disabled people to search for places of
interest that provides facilities for disabled people hence make the trip easier. This is since most places in our
country are not accessible to the disabled. Furthermore, the government should take appropriate action in
ensuring the disabled have access to these places without feeling hampered. The second objective is to provides
up-to-date, accurate, and dependable accessibility information for tourist attractions. In some ways, this
application could be used to assist people with disabilities with their travel itinerary. Finally, this application
reduces the social exclusion of people with disabilities in society. With this application, it shows to the people with
disabilities that they are not being ignored but appreciated by the society

Keywords—disabilities, guide me, handicapped, disabled tourist, incapacitate

I INTRODUCTION

Mobile application and technology have increase and growth rapidly since the early year of 2012 (Parker, 2019).
Mobile application is essential to all people including the disabilities people. There are many things that can be done using
a mobile device such as education, games streaming and many more. According to Techopedia (2020), Mobile application
consists of software or a set of programs that runs on a mobile device and perform certain task for the user. Advances in
technology and mobile applications should be shared equally to the people with disabilities because they are still part of
this world. People with disability is prominent in our society and it is very important that other people live and work in
communities that are inclusive to those with limitations and provide necessary supports to them in various sector including
tourism sector. Therefore, there is an application for the disabled people called MyConvenient Travel application.
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The uses of this application on the disabilities users can help them to do many things that they cannot afford to do by
themselves. There are many reasons why MyConvenient Travel application should be applied to people with disabilities.
According to the Department of Statistics Malaysia (2018), the number of disabilities people registered estimated to 453
258 persons. These special peoples will get more benefits if they use this application especially when they want to travel
and search the places that can suits them well. In addition, the government also should take appropriate action on this matter
to ensuring the disabled people have access to the places without feeling hampered. Moreover, this application also makes
travelling easier for people with disabilities because there are various places of interest with the facilities provided. Besides
providing much information about the destination, this app also provides a guide to assist the journey of disabled people.

1. OBJECTIVE
i.  To reduce the social exclusion of people with disabilities in society
ii.  To provide up-to-date, accurate, and dependable accessibility information for tourist attraction
iii.  To help disabled people to search for places of interest which provide facilities for disabled people

1. METHODS

MyConvenient Travel Application is an application that can assist disabled people in making their journey. This
application provides many benefits to disabled people, such as providing more information about the destination. Besides
that, MyConvenient Travel Application also provides a guide to assist the journey of disabled people. The table below
shows the interfaces design of MyConvenient Travel Application.

Interface design

Description

Interface design

Description

@ noostore B Google Play

Download MyConvenient
Travel Application in your
Android or iOS

Create New

Name

Email Address

Password

Create your account

STEP 1 STEP 2
Select your type of After you select the type of
disabilities a disabilities, the application
will suggest the suitable
T e eton o hotel,  restaurant  and
impaimment service for you
+ Deat orhard of hearing
 Mentalliness RESTAURANT
« Cerebral Patsy
« porkinson's disease
« spasch and languoge \ccoranAtIoN
impaiment
STEP 3 STEP 4
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Next, you can request a After the request and
guide to help you during the payment have been made,
journey and pay them you have to wait for the
guide to arrive at your
destination to pick you up

sz
=
Contact your guide
T pras.
STEP 5 STEP 6
Rate the service and Thank you for using our
application service. Enjoy your
X % journey. Please have a

ol pleasant one.
STEP 7 STEP 8

V. RESULT AND FINDINGS

MyConvenient Travel Application is essential for people with disabilities. According to Carole (2022), they need
to find business locations, parking spots, and even restrooms that are easily accessible to them. Thus, MyConvenient Travel
Application is one of the applications designed to assist disabled people in their travel. People with disabilities face a
variety of barriers, according to Burgstahler (2012). However, technology is assisting in reducing many of these barriers,
such as the MyConvenient Travel Application, which aids in the journey of people with disabilities. Next, travelling can
be stressful, but travelling with a disability significantly raises the stakes (Cherednichenko, 2018). Fortunately, the
MyConvenient Travel Application will be able to alleviate the burden placed on people with disabilities while travelling.
According to Anuprayaas (2021), an application is accessible if it meets specific specialised standards and can be used by
all people with disabilities. As a result, with the MyConvenient Travel app, it can help people with disabilities access the
information they need specifically to help their journey while travelling run smoothly. The primary function of this
application is to provide guider who assist the disabled people in reaching their desired destination, which will alleviate
some of the burdens on the disabled. Furthermore, their desire to visit exciting tourist destinations will be satisfied by this
application. According to Nor Mohd (2022), holidays for the disabled always present difficulties and opportunities for
innovation. Therefore, the presence of MyConvenient Travel Application will help people with disabilities to enjoy their
vacation more comfortably. The application also provides information about exciting vacation spots and facilities for the
disabled at the destination.

V. CONCLUSIONS

In conclusion, the desire of people with disabilities to travel grows year after year. The idea of designing an app
for the disabled was probably daunting ten years ago (Cherednichenko, 2018). However, with today's technological
advancements, the options for people with disabilities are vast, diverse, and uniquely designed. The advancement of
technologies can help the disabled population integrate more smoothly into society. MyConvenient Travel Application was
created to allow their desire to visit exciting places to be fulfilled. According to the research, many disabled people want
to travel but lack the confidence to interact with others while doing so. Furthermore, many disabled people require an
application to help them in their everyday routines. As a result, MyConvenient Travel Application needs to add more trials
in the future to get a better result on this topic.
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