

Cawangan Melaka



# **EXTENDED ABSTRACT BOOK**

**Publication Date: 31 October 2022** 

ISBN: 978-967-15337-0-3

In Partnership:





Extended abstract

# COPYRIGHT © 2022

ISBN: 978-967-15337-0-3

i-JaMCSIIX

Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Melaka Kampus Jasin 77300, Merlimau, Melaka

Web: https://jamcsiix.wixsite.com/2022



## ORGANIZING COMMITTEE

PATRON ASSOC. PROF. DR. ISMADI MD BADARUDIN

ADVISOR 1 Ts. DR. JAMALUDDIN JASMIS

ADVISOR 2 DATO' Ts. DR. MOHD NOR HAJAR HASROL JONO

PROJECT LEADER DR. RAIHAH AMINUDDIN

SECRETARY 1 Ts. DR. NOR AFIRDAUS ZAINAL ABIDIN
SECRETARY 2 PUAN NOR AIMUNI MD RASHID
TREASURER 1 CIK UMMU MARDHIAH ABDUL JALIL

TREASURER 2 CIK SITI MAISARAH MD ZAIN

TREASURER 2 CIK SITI MAISARAH MD ZAIN PUBLICATION DR. RAIHAH AMINUDDIN

DR. SITI FEIRUSZ AHMAD FESOL

JURY Ts. RAIHANA MD SAIDI

PUAN NOR FADILAH TAHAR @ YUSOFF PUAN NORDIANAH JUSOH @ HUSSAIN

PUAN BUSHRA ABDUL HALIM

REGISTRATION CIK SITI AISYAH ABDUL KADIR

PUAN ANIS SHOBIRIN ABDULLAH SANI

DR. SURYAEFIZA KARJANTO

SYSTEM CIK FADZLIN AHMADON

PROMOTION PUAN ZUHRI ARAFAH ZULKIFLI ENCIK MOHAMAD ASROL ARSHAD

CIK NORZATUL BAZAMAH AZMAN SHAH

Ts. NURUL NAJWA ABDUL RAHID@ABDUL

MULTIMEDIA RASHID

CIK FADILAH EZLINA SHAHBUDIN ENCIK MOHD TAUFIQ MISHAN Ts. DR. CHEW CHIOU SHENG

ENCIK MOHD AMIRUL ATAN (APB)

AWARD PUAN HAJAR IZZATI MOHD GHAZ

PUAN HAJAR IZZATI MOHD GHAZALLI PUAN NURUL EMYZA ZAHIDI

PUAN FATIMAH HASHIM

PUAN SITI RAMIZAH JAMA
CERTIFICATE PUAN FAIOAH HAFIDZAH HALIM

PUAN NUR NABILAH ABU MANGSHOR PUAN NUR SYUHADA MUHAMMAT PAZIL

PUAN NUR SUHAILAYANI SUHAIMI

TECHNICAL & PROTOCOL DR. AHMAD FIRDAUS AHMAD FADZIL

Ts. ALBIN LEMUEL KUSHAN ENCIK MOHD NABIL ZULHEMAY CIK ANIS AFIOAH SHARIP

SPONSOR PUAN SITI NURAMALINA JOHARI

PUAN ANIS AMILAH SHARI

INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS PUAN SYAFNIDAR ABDUL HALIM

Ts. FARIDAH SAPPAR

PROF. DR. IR. MAHFUDZ, M.P PROF. DR. IR. AMAR, S.T., M.T. PROF. IR. MARSETYO, M.Sc.Ag., Ph.D. ELISA SESA, S.Si., M.Si., Ph.D.

PROF. IR. DARMAWATI DARWIS, Ph.D.

DR. LIF.SC I NENGAH SWASTIKA, M.Sc., M.Lif.Sc.

ABDUL RAHMAN, S.Si., M.Si. SELVI MUSDALIFAH, S.Si., M.Si DR. I WAYAN SUDARSANA, M.Si. NUR'ENI, s.Si., M.Si.
DR. ENG. IR. ANDI RUSDIN, S.T.m M.T., M.Sc.
IR. ANDI ARHAM ADAM, S.T., M.Sc(Eng)., Ph.D.
DR. IR. MOH. YAZDI PUSADAN, M.T.
WIRDAYANTI, S.T., M.Eng.
IR. SAIFUL HENDRA, M.I.Kom.
MUKRIM, S.Pd., M.Ed., Ph.D.
ZARKIANI HASYIM, S.Pd., M.Pd.
AHMAD RIFALDI DJAHIR, S.Pd.
MARIANI, A.Md. Kom.
HAPPY PUSPITASARI, S.S.
JUNAIDI, S.Si., M.Si., Ph.D.
DT. Ir. RUSTAN EFENDI M.T.
PUAN SITI FAIRUS FUZI

PUAN SITI NURSYAHIRA ZAINUDIN

SPECIAL TASK

# BRONZE SPONSOR

PUAN AZLIN DAHLAN PUAN BUSHRA ABDUL HALIM PUAN FARAH NADZIRAH JAMRUS Ts. FARIDAH SAPPAR PUAN HAZRATI ZAINI DR. NOOR HASIMAH IBRAHIM TEO PUAN NOR ADILA KEDIN PUAN NURUL EMYZA ZAHIDI Ts. NURULHUDA GHAZALI DR. RAIHAH AMINUDDIN PUAN SHAHITUL BADARIAH SULAIMAN PUAN SITI NURAMALINA JOHARI PUAN SITI NURSYAHIRA BT ZAINUDIN PUAN SITI RAMIZAH JAMA DR. SURYAEFIZA KARJANTO CIK UMMU MARDHIAH ABDUL JALIL PUAN YUSARIMA MUHAMAD

# LIST OF REVIEWERS

DR. AZLAN BIN ABDUL AZIZ

DR. NOOR SURIANA BINTI ABU BAKAR

DR. NOR HANIM ABD RAHMAN

DR. RAIHAH BINTI AMINUDDIN

DR. SAIDATUL IZYANIE BINTI KAMARUDIN

DR. UNG LING LING

MR. JIWA NORIS BIN HAMID

MR. MOHD. IKHSAN MD. RAUS

MR. SULAIMAN BIN MAHZAN

MRS. ASMA HANEE BINTI ARIFFIN

MRS. FARAH NADZIRAH BT JAMRUS

MRS. MAHFUDZAH OTHMAN

MRS. NOOREZATTY MOHD YUSOP

MRS. NOR AINI BINTI HASSANUDDIN

MRS. NOR HASNUL AZIRAH ABDUL HAMID

MRS. NORAINI BINTI HASAN

MRS. NUR HIDAYAH MD NOH

MRS. NUR IDALISA NORDDIN

MRS. NURSYAZNI MOHAMAD SUKRI

MRS. RAUDZATUL FATHIYAH BT MOHD SAID

MRS. ROZIANIWATI BINTI YUSOF

MRS. SAMSIAH ABDUL RAZAK

MRS. SITI NURUL FITRIAH MOHAMAD

MRS. TAMMIE CHRISTY SAIBIN

MRS. UMMU FATIHAH BINTI MOHD BAHRIN

MS. FADILAH EZLINA BINTI SHAHBUDIN

MS. FADZILAH BINTI ABDOL RAZAK

MS. NOR ALWANI BINTI OMAR

MS. NUR NABILAH ABU MANGSHOR

MS. SITI FATIMAH BINTI MOHD RUM

MS. ZUHRI ARAFAH BINTI ZULKIFLI

TS. DR. ISMASSABAH ISMAIL

TS. DR. SHAFAF IBRAHIM

TS. HAWA BINTI MOHD EKHSAN

TS. NURULHUDA GHAZALI

# Contents

No.	Registration ID	Project Title	Page
1	JM006	Hiding Information Digitally Under Picture (HIDUP) Using Image Steganography	1
2	JM009	Learning Shapes and Colours using JomLearn & Play Application for Children	5
3	JM010	A Novel Quality Grading Determination using Boxplot Analysis and Stepwise Regression for Agarwood Oil Significant Compounds.	9
4	JM011	A Novelty Classification Model for Varied Agarwood Oil Quality Using The K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm	13
5	JM012	The Development of Web-Based Student Leadership Program Management System for 'Unit Kepimpinan Pelajar'	16
6	JM020	Jom Solat-iVAK: An Interactive Android Mobile Application in Learning Wudhu and Salah for Children with Learning Disabilities	20
7	JM024	Gold Price Forecasting by Using ARIMA	24
8	JM025	Recycle Now: Learning the 3R of Waste Management Through Game-Based Learning	28
9	JM031	Go Travel Application	32
10	JM032	SmartPark	36
11	JM033	iKEN 3D Environment Mobile Application	40
12	JM034	Click Car Services	44
13	JM035	Smart Vector Backpack	47
14	JM036	MY Ole-Ole Application	51
15	JM040	SH Jacket	55
16	JM041	FemaleSafe2Go	59
17	JM042	Avalyn	63
18	JM043	MyConvenient Travel Application	67
19	JM044	Visnis Apps	71
20	JM045	Cyclo Application	74
21	JM046	i-seeuWatch	78

22	JM047	ArenaSport Application	82
23	JM048	Melastomaceae species : A New Potential of Antioxidant Agent	86
24	JM049	Travesy	90
25	JM051	Borneo Food Hunter App	94
26	JM052	NIXON PACK	98
27	JM053	Ecoin Sustainable Smartwatch	102
28	JM054	SpaceBook	105
29	JM061	Nafas Face Mask	109
30	JM062	Handy Scrubby	113
31	JM064	POMCUT (PORTABLE MULTI-COOKING UTENSIL)	116
32	JM065	4 in 1 Tumbler	120
		Understanding Social Media Influence In Reviving The Trishaw	
33	JM072	Or "Beca" As A Popular Tourism Attraction In Melaka.	124
34	JM074	First Aid Stick	127



# **MyConvenient Travel Application**

Khairuyanie Ashmier bin Roşlan<sup>1</sup> Mohamad Akrami bin Arkim<sup>2</sup> Jessyanna Jomin<sup>3</sup> Nurfaizah binti Awang<sup>4</sup> and Alvin Gatu<sup>5</sup>

1.2.3.4.5 Faculty of Hotel and Tourism Management, Universiti Teknologi MARA Sabah Branch, Kota Kinabalu Campus, Sabah, Malaysia

ashmyrr99@gmail.com,mohamadakrami0211@gmail.com,jessyanna20@gmail.com,nurfaizahawang00@gmail.com,alvingatu@uitm.edu.my

#### Abstract

Abstract— Nowadays, the population of disabled people has increased, raising awareness about their right to use public services, including those in the tourism industry. Although these disabled people are often overlooked, they are still a part of society. Disabled people typically receive less attention in the tourism industry, thus the MyConvenient Travel application can assist them if they intend to travel and this can contribute to higher satisfaction level. The main objective of this application is to help disabled people to search for places of interest that provides facilities for disabled people hence make the trip easier. This is since most places in our country are not accessible to the disabled. Furthermore, the government should take appropriate action in ensuring the disabled have access to these places without feeling hampered. The second objective is to provides up-to-date, accurate, and dependable accessibility information for tourist attractions. In some ways, this application could be used to assist people with disabilities with their travel itinerary. Finally, this application reduces the social exclusion of people with disabilities in society. With this application, it shows to the people with disabilities that they are not being ignored but appreciated by the society

Keywords—disabilities, guide me, handicapped, disabled tourist, incapacitate

#### I. INTRODUCTION

Mobile application and technology have increase and growth rapidly since the early year of 2012 (Parker, 2019). Mobile application is essential to all people including the disabilities people. There are many things that can be done using a mobile device such as education, games streaming and many more. According to Techopedia (2020), Mobile application consists of software or a set of programs that runs on a mobile device and perform certain task for the user. Advances in technology and mobile applications should be shared equally to the people with disabilities because they are still part of this world. People with disability is prominent in our society and it is very important that other people live and work in communities that are inclusive to those with limitations and provide necessary supports to them in various sector including tourism sector. Therefore, there is an application for the disabled people called MyConvenient Travel application.

International Jasin Multimedia & Computer Science Invention and Innovation Exhibition 2022 © Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Melaka

The uses of this application on the disabilities users can help them to do many things that they cannot afford to do by themselves. There are many reasons why MyConvenient Travel application should be applied to people with disabilities. According to the Department of Statistics Malaysia (2018), the number of disabilities people registered estimated to 453 258 persons. These special peoples will get more benefits if they use this application especially when they want to travel and search the places that can suits them well. In addition, the government also should take appropriate action on this matter to ensuring the disabled people have access to the places without feeling hampered. Moreover, this application also makes travelling easier for people with disabilities because there are various places of interest with the facilities provided. Besides providing much information about the destination, this app also provides a guide to assist the journey of disabled people.

#### II. OBJECTIVE

- i. To reduce the social exclusion of people with disabilities in society
- ii. To provide up-to-date, accurate, and dependable accessibility information for tourist attraction
- iii. To help disabled people to search for places of interest which provide facilities for disabled people

#### III. METHODS

MyConvenient Travel Application is an application that can assist disabled people in making their journey. This application provides many benefits to disabled people, such as providing more information about the destination. Besides that, MyConvenient Travel Application also provides a guide to assist the journey of disabled people. The table below shows the interfaces design of MyConvenient Travel Application.

Interface design	Description	Interface design	Description
Co. ++ ©  ***Commission thank Signatures  ***Commission thank	Download MyConvenient Travel Application in your Android or iOS	Create New Account Account Amely Regime Trans Account & Lygn New Transe	Create your account
Classes You Type et al Coulding     Blind or hos la vision imporment     Dood or hard of houring     Montal timess     Corrector Palay     Porkinson's dislegate     Speech and language imporment	Select your type of disabilities	INTEL  HISTAGRANT  ACCOMMUNICATION  STEP 4	After you select the type of disabilities, the application will suggest the suitable hotel, restaurant and service for you

Marganian Margan	Next, you can request a guide to help you during the journey and pay them	Control Parents  Control Parents  Cordo Dates  STEP 6	After the request and payment have been made, you have to wait for the guide to arrive at your destination to pick you up
STEP 7	Rate the service and application	Thank You for using size services	Thank you for using our service. Enjoy your journey. Please have a pleasant one.

#### IV. RESULT AND FINDINGS

MyConvenient Travel Application is essential for people with disabilities. According to Carole (2022), they need to find business locations, parking spots, and even restrooms that are easily accessible to them. Thus, MyConvenient Travel Application is one of the applications designed to assist disabled people in their travel. People with disabilities face a variety of barriers, according to Burgstahler (2012). However, technology is assisting in reducing many of these barriers, such as the MyConvenient Travel Application, which aids in the journey of people with disabilities. Next, travelling can be stressful, but travelling with a disability significantly raises the stakes (Cherednichenko, 2018). Fortunately, the MyConvenient Travel Application will be able to alleviate the burden placed on people with disabilities while travelling. According to Anuprayaas (2021), an application is accessible if it meets specific specialised standards and can be used by all people with disabilities. As a result, with the MyConvenient Travel app, it can help people with disabilities access the information they need specifically to help their journey while travelling run smoothly. The primary function of this application is to provide guider who assist the disabled people in reaching their desired destination, which will alleviate some of the burdens on the disabled. Furthermore, their desire to visit exciting tourist destinations will be satisfied by this application. According to Nor Mohd (2022), holidays for the disabled always present difficulties and opportunities for innovation. Therefore, the presence of MyConvenient Travel Application will help people with disabilities to enjoy their vacation more comfortably. The application also provides information about exciting vacation spots and facilities for the disabled at the destination.

## V. CONCLUSIONS

In conclusion, the desire of people with disabilities to travel grows year after year. The idea of designing an app for the disabled was probably daunting ten years ago (Cherednichenko, 2018). However, with today's technological advancements, the options for people with disabilities are vast, diverse, and uniquely designed. The advancement of technologies can help the disabled population integrate more smoothly into society. MyConvenient Travel Application was created to allow their desire to visit exciting places to be fulfilled. According to the research, many disabled people want to travel but lack the confidence to interact with others while doing so. Furthermore, many disabled people require an application to help them in their everyday routines. As a result, MyConvenient Travel Application needs to add more trials in the future to get a better result on this topic.

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We would like to extend our gratitude to those who contributing to this innovation and research project. Furthermore, we would also like to acknowledge everyone who had helped directly and indirectly with completing this research. Firstly, we would like to express heartfelt gratitude to International Jasin Multimedia and Computer Science Invention and Innovation Exhibition for giving us such an excellent opportunity to create a project and gain knowledge about this knowledgeable project. Secondly, we would like to express our sincere thanks and gratitude to our advisor Mr Alvin Gatu for letting us work on this project. We are very grateful to him for his support and guidance in completing this project. Finally, we would like to thank our lecturer, parents, and colleagues for their encouragement, which has contributed to the success of this project.

#### REFERENCES

- [1] Department of Statistic Malaysia Official Portal. (2018). Social Statistics Bulletin Malaysia 2018.
   https://www.gox.mgov.myvl/index.php?r=column/cthemeByCat&cat=152&bul\_id=NU5hZTRkOSs0RVZwRytTRE5zSitLUT09&menu\_id=U3
   VPMIdoVtx2VFFqYmNkWXZtcGduZz09
- [2] Parker, J. (2019, August 28). 10 years of growth of Mobile App Market Blog | Knowband. Knowband Blog | Ecommerce Modules. https://www.knowband.com/blog/mobile-app/growth-of-mobile-app-market/
- [3] Techopedia. (2020, August 7). Mobile Application (Mobile App). Techopedia.Com. https://www.techopedia.com/definition/2953/mobileapplication-mobile-app
- [4] Dagang News. (2021, December 31). Orang Kurang Upaya perlu lebih bersuara di tahun 2022. https://dagangnews.com/orang-kurang-upaya-perlu-lebih-bersuara-di-tahun-2022-11807
- [5] Martinez, C. (2022, March 9). 9 Must-Have Apps for People with Physical Disabilities in 2022. Inclusive City Maker. https://www.inclusivecitymaker.com/apps-people-physical-disabilities/
- [6] Burgstahler. (2012). Working together: People with disabilities and computer technology. UW. https://www.washington.edu/doit/working-together-people-disabilities-and-computer-technology
- [7] Anuprayaas. (2021, October 7). Accessibility apps features for people with disabilities. Anuprayaas Making India Accessible. https://anuprayaas.org/some-features-accessibility-apps-must-have-for-the-people-with-disabilities/
- [8] Cherednichenko, S. (2021, July 15). Top 4 most popular types of applications for disabled people. Mobindustry. https://www.mobindustry.net/blog/top-4-most-popular-types-of-applications-for-disabled-people/